354

SPECIAL LAWS

CHAPTER CXXIII.

March 2, 1869. An Act to change the name of the town Dover to Havana.

SECTION 1. Change of name of the town of Dover. 2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Change of name. SECTION 1. That the name of the town of Dover in the county of Steele be, and the same is hereby changed to the name of Havana.

When act to SI take effect.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1869.

CHAPTER CXXIV.

Febry 19, 1859. An Act to authorize the conveyance of real estate in certain cases.

BECTION 1. Guardians of said minor children authorized to sell and convey property of said minors.

- 2. All deeds given for such property to be endorsed by the Judgo of Probate.
- 8. All moneys so received to be accounted for by said guardian.
 - 4. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the guardian who may be hereafter

appointed by the probate court of Ramsey county of the Guardians may persons and estates of Sarah Ann Irvine and Theodore C. soll property of Irvine, minor heirs of Eli B. Irvine, is hereby authorized and empowered to bargain, sell, grant and convey, at public or private sale, any or all of the real estate of said minors, or either of them, lying and being in the state of Minnesota.

No deed of any such property shall be of any How deed. SEC. 2. force until the said judge of probate shall have endorsed be endorsed his approval thereon.

Said guardian shall account to said judge for To account for SEC. 3. all moneys reall moneys received by him for such sale. ceived.

This act shall take effect from the date of its when act to SEC. 4. passage. take effect.

Approved February 19, 1869.

CHAPTER CXXV.

An Act for the adoption of Carrie Isabel King by William March 4, 1860. S. King and Carrie May King.

SECTION 1. Change of name-declared lawful heir of William S. and Carrie May King.

2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That Carrie Isabel King, be, and she is hereby declared to be the legally adopted daughter of Change of name. William S. and Carrie May King, of the city of Minneapolis, and state of Minnesota, and that she shall enjoy all the privileges and inheritances and be subject to all the obligations and duties the same as if she had been the legitimate daughter of the said William S. and Carrie May King, born in lawful wedlock.